
Program Name: 

Nevada Cllnlcal Services, Inc. 
(hereinafter referred to as "NCS") 

GRANT AGREEMENT AND NOTICE OF GRANT AWARD 
(hereinafter referred to as "Grant" or "Aareement"l 

Grantee: 
Mobile Outreach Safety Team Washoe County Human Services Agency ("Grantee") 

Dorothy Edwards 
dHgWarsjs®Ws!�!l�£Q�0!l£-U$ 
1775) 337-4506 
Address: 
350 South Center Street 
Reno, NV 89501 

Grant Period: G[a[!tge: 
Year 1 - July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022 EIN: 88-6000138

Year 2 - July 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023 NCS Contract# 20645-4 

Dun & Bradstreet: 07-378-6998

Purpose of Award: To provide crisis and Jail diversion services through a Mobile Outreach Safety Team to 
individuals with a mental health condition who have come In contact with law enforcement. 

Realonlsl to be served: □ Statewide 181 Specific county or counties: Washoe Countv 
APPROVED ANNUAL BUDGET CATEGORIES: The approved annual budget categories are 
1. Personnel $814,840.00 annual not-to-exceed amounts. Accordingly, 
2. Travel $4 416.00 Grantee may not spend in excess of $854,775.00 
3. Operating $30,807.00 in Year 1 (July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022) and may 

4. Equipment $0.00 not spend in excess of $854,775.00 in Year 2 (July 

5. Contractual/Consullant $0.00 1, 2022 - June 30, 2023) such that the total not-

6. Training $4,712.00 to-exceed amount for the two-year Grant Period 

7. Other $0.00 (July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2023) may not exceed 

TOT AL DIRECT COSTS $854 775.00 $1,709,550.00. 

8. Indirect Costs $0.00 
TOT AL APPROVED BUDGET $854 775.00 

Gran!11e �l!r2ve!! l!!!!lrect Rate: 0% 

I•C!D! an!! �om!l!tom1: 
In accepting thaae grant funds, II ls understood that: 

1. NCS has designated the Division or Public and Behavioral Health, Northern Nevada Adult Mental Health Services the "Manager" to 
provide professional services end assist NCS in administering end managing this grant. 

2. Expenditures must comply with any statutory guidelines, and Manager's policies as contemplated under Manager's Grant lnstrucllons & 
Requirements and Manager's Administrative Manual to the extent NCS may reasonably apply such policies to this Grant. 

3. Expenditures must be consistent with the narrative, goals and objectives, and budget as approved end documented. 
4. Grantee must comply with all eppllceble Federal regulallons. 
5. Quarterly progress reports are due by the 30lh of each month following Iha and of Iha quarter, unless specific exceptions are provided In 

writing by the NCS, either directly or through Its Manager. 
6, Financial Status Reports and Requests for Funds must be submitted monthly, unless specific exceptions are provided in writing by NCS, 

either direcUy or1hrough its Manager. 
7. NCS shall have the right lo assign its rights and obligations hereunder to the Nevada Department of Health and Human Services,

Division of Pubnc and Behavioral Health ("DPBH") under seven (7) days' written notice to Grantee. Upon NCS' assignment of this Grant
lo DPBH, NCS and Grantee aoree that the amendments under Section G shall become effective immadla1elv. 

lnco�rated Document!!: Section E: 
Section A: Grant Conditions and Assurances; Section F: 
Section B: Description of Services, Scope of Work and Deliverables: Section G: 
Section C: Budget and Financial Reporting Requirements; 
Section D: Request for Reimbursement· 

Name f Title: Amber Howell, Director
Washoe County Human Services Agency 

Name f Title: �i[li! eerez, �2cre!a0! 
Nevada Cllnlcal Servlcn, Inc. 

� 

-

Page 1 of 1 

Audit lnfon11alion Request; 
NCS Business Associate Addendum; and 
Assignment. 

Signature 

.

J 
·' 

~/\;4�;-� 
\.._) 





























X

June 30
Washoe County Human Services Agency

Annually

December 2020

July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020

Eide Bailly CPAs

















SECTION H - Effective Only Upon Assignment 

Notification of Utlllzatlon of Current or Former State Employee 

For the purpose of State compliance with NRS 333. 705, sub-recipient represents and warrants that if sub­
recipient, or any employee of sub-recipient who will be performing services under this sub-award, is a 
current employee of the State or was employed by the State within the preceding 24 months, sub­
recipient has disclosed the identity of such persons, and the services that each such person will perform, 
to the issuing Agency. Sub-recipient agrees they will not utilize any of its employees who are Current 
State Employees or Former State Employees to perform services under this sub-award without first 
notifying the Agency and receiving from the Agency approval for the use of such persons. This prohibition 
applies equally to any subcontractors that may be used to perform the requirements of the sub-award. 
The provisions of this section do not apply to the employment of a former employee of an agency of this 
State who is not receiving retirement benefits under the Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) 
during the duration of the sub-award. 

Are any current or former employees of the State of Nevada assigned to perform work on this sub-award? 

YES D If "YES", list the names of any current or former employees of the State and the services 
that each person will perform. 

NO D Sub-recipient agrees that if a current or former state employee is assigned to perform
work on this sub-award at any point after execution of this agreement, they must receive 
prior approval from the Department. 

Name Services 

Sub-recipient agrees that any employees listed cannot perform work until approval has been 
given from the Department. 

Compliance with this section Is acknowledged by signing the sub-award cover page of this 

packet. 

Page 23 of 23 

#206454 

X




